year 2020/21 recommended project list for the BIKE/PED PLANNING PROGRAM; and 

WHEREAS, CITY’S East Channel Trail Study (“PROJECT”) is an eligible 
project on the VTA Board of Directors’ approved list for the BIKE/PED PLANNING 
PROGRAM; and 

WHEREAS, VTA shall allocate Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($830,000) of Measure B funds for the CITY’s PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, CITY is required to fund the remainder of the PROJECT costs and 
GOOGLE has volunteered to contribute approximately fifty percent (50%) of CITY’s 
costs for the PROJECT. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals and mutual promises

[...]

“Total Project Cost” means the total cumulative dollar amount actually incurred and 
expended toward the PROJECT by CITY, GOOGLE, and the VTA, as measured at the 
completion or termination of the PROJECT. The Total Project Cost is estimated not to 
exceed Two Million Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($2,830,000) (“Estimated 
Total Project Cost”). 

5. FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO COST OF PROJECT 

A. VTA’s Financial Contribution for PROJECT. The Parties understand that 

the VTA will contribute an amount not to exceed Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($830,000) to be used by CITY for completion of the PROJECT. 

B. CITY’s Financial Contribution for PROJECT. CITY is responsible for 

funding the remaining Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) of the Estimated Total Project 
Cost (“Estimated Remaining Project Cost”).